

No. 21-520

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD H. HAWKINS, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, Secretary of the Interior, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
OREGON FARM BUREAU  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL J. BEARD II  
*Counsel of Record*  
FISHERBROYLES LLP  
4470 W. Sunset Blvd.,  
Suite 93165  
Los Angeles, CA 90027  
(818) 216-3988  
paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Oregon Farm Bureau*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS IN TENSION WITH OREGON SUPREME COURT JURISPRUDENCE CONCERNING THE OWNERSHIP ANDMANAGEMENT OF WATER RIGHTS HELD IN TRUST .....	5
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE FEDERAL POLICY OF ENSURING THE INDIAN TRUST RELATIONSHIP SERVES, NOT JUST THE INDIAN TRIBES, BUT THE GENERA PUBLIC INTEREST .....	11
A. Drought Conditions and Federally Unhampered Water Calls in the Klamath Basin Have Taken a Heavy Toll on the General Public, Including Ranchers, Farmers, and Other Households .....	11
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Authorizes the Federal Government to Ignore Its Role To Avoid Public Harms Resulting from Unfettered Water Calls Made by the Klamath Tribes .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Akhmetshin v. Browder</i> , 983 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Allen v. Hendrick</i> , 206 P. 733 (Or. 1922).....	6
<i>Audubon Soc’y of Portland v. Zinke</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230161 (D. Or. Nov. 18, 2019) .....	1
<i>Arkansas Project v. Shaw</i> , 835 F.Supp.2d 251 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	1
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 119 U.S. 1 (1886) .....	19
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	1
<i>Fort Vannoy Irrig. Dist. v. Wat. Res. Comm’n</i> , 199 P.3d 277 (Or. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawkins v. Haaland</i> , 991 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	2
<i>Klamath Irrig. Dist. v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 505 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	2

<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020) .....	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	18
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926) .....	18
<i>Stop the Dump Coal. v. Yamhill Cty.</i> , 435 P.3d 698 (Or. 2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011) .....	17-19
<i>United States v. Oregon, Water Resources Dep't</i> , 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>United States v. Rickert</i> , 188 U.S. 432 (1903) .....	19
<i>United States v. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	18

### **Statutes**

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 130.001, et seq. ....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 130.025 .....	9

### **Regulations**

Or. Exec. Order No. 20-02 (Mar. 2, 2020) .....	12
--	----

### Other Authorities

- Amos, Adell Louise, *Developing the Law of the River: The Integration of Law and Policy into Hydrologic and Socio-Economic Modeling Efforts in the Willamette River Basin*,  
62 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1091 (2014) .....5
- Benson, Reed D., *Giving Suckers (and Salmon) an Even Break: Klamath Water and the Endangered Species Act*,  
15 Tul. Env'tl. L.J. 197 (2002) ..... 16
- Cloran, William F., *The Ownership of Water in Oregon: Public Property vs. Private Commodity*,  
47 Willamette L. Rev. 627 (2011) ..... 5-6
- Cooper, Mary Anne, *Assessing Western Drought Conditions—Natural Disasters Compound Severe Drought for Oregon Farmers and Ranchers*,  
Oregon Farm Bureau,  
<https://bit.ly/3GZi9YH> .....13-14
- 1 Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law,  
§ 5.05[2].....9
- Ehrlich, April, *Homes Lose Running Water in Klamath Basin As Houses Compete with Farmers, Ranchers*,  
Oregon Public Broadcasting (Apr. 24, 2016).....15-16

- Kaye, Barry, *How a Historic Drought Has Left Klamath Basin Farmers Caught in the Middle with No Water*,  
The Siskiyou Daily News,  
<https://bit.ly/3k4RZtA> (May 14, 2021) ..... 16
- Klamath County, *Drought*,  
<https://bit.ly/3BUcCyR> ..... 12
- Klamath County, *Frequently Asked Questions: Free Water Storage Tanks, Water Filling Station and Water Deliver in Response to Dry Wells in Klamath County, Oregon*, <https://bit.ly/3CIHOIP> ..... 15
- Oregon Wild, *A Vision for the Klamath Basin*, <https://bit.ly/2ZMx7jq> ..... 12
- Parks, Bradley, *Bureau of Reclamation Shuts Down Primary Canal for Klamath Project Irrigators Amid Worsening Drought*,  
Oregon Public Broadcasting (May 12, 2021)..... 13
- Spain, Glen, *Dams, Water Reforms, and Endangered Species in the Klamath Basin*,  
22 J. Env'tl. L. & Litig. 49 (2007) ..... 16
- U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, *Extreme Drought Conditions Force Closure of Klamath Project's "A" Canal*,  
<https://on.doi.gov/3wdr0kd> ..... 12

Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 859..... 7-8
